Interest rate swaps   112   50   112   50 (3) (1)

Nominal volume Remaining term > 1 year Fair value

As at the reporting date, the nominal volume of cash flow hedge accounting totaled €50 million
(previous year: €112 million). These relate to interest swaps bought to hedge the variable interest of
promissory notes. The hedging relationship between the floating-rate promissory note loans repaid
earlier than scheduled in 2011 (with nominal values totaling €65 million) and the corresponding interest
rate swaps came to an end. The interest rate swaps in question, which still have a duration up to 2014,
are included in the Derivatives without hedge accounting item.

In the year under review, changes in market value totaling €-1 million before deduction of deferred taxes
(previous year: €2 million) were taken into equity in the hedging reserve.

»Sensitivity analysis«
If the yield curve had been 100 basis points (bp) higher or lower as at the balance sheet date, the
following changes would have resulted with regard to the interest rate derivatives on the other net
financial income and the hedge reserve, before taking into account deferred taxes.

Sensitivity analysis interest rate hedges € million

Dec. 31, 2010 Dec. 31, 2011 Dec. 31, 2010 Dec. 31, 2011

Interest rate hedges

Net financial result (11) (6)   15   6

Hedging reserve (5) (1)   5   1

- 100 Bp + 100 Bp

»Commodity price risk«
The Rheinmetall Group is exposed to price volatility risks from commodity buying, such as metals. By
means of materials cost escalator agreements with customers, the major part of these risks from volatile
metal prices is shifted to customers, albeit with a time lag. Moreover, the Automotive sector (where most
of these risks exist) has also used derivative financial instruments for risk management, mainly
exchange-traded commodity futures contracted on the basis of a financial settlement.

| 141

The hedging strategy provides for these derivatives to be used exclusively to hedge present underlyings